Cash Tender Offer and/or redemption of the existing 2020 Notes. Because certain of the underwriters or their affiliates
will receive 5% or more of the net proceeds of the offering, such underwriters may be deemed to have a �conflict of
interest� under FINRA Rule 5121. Accordingly, this offering will be conducted in accordance with FINRA Rule 5121.
No underwriter with a �conflict of interest� under FINRA Rule 5121 will confirm sales to any discretionary accounts
without receiving specific written approval from the account holder. See �Underwriting (Conflicts of Interest)�Conflicts
of Interest.�

S-14

Edgar Filing: AK STEEL CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of December 31, 2016 on an actual
basis and on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to this offering and the application of the net proceeds as
described under �Use of Proceeds� and assumes 100% of the existing 2020 Notes are tendered pursuant to the Cash
Tender Offer, on or prior to the expiration date.

As of December 31,
2016

Actual

Pro
Forma

as
adjusted

(dollars in millions unless otherwise indicated)
Cash and cash equivalents(1)(2) $ 173.2 $ 24.7

Short-term debt:
Current portion of long-term debt $ �  $ �
Long-term debt (excluding current portions):
Credit Facility(2) �  �
7.50% Senior Secured Notes due July 2023 380.0 380.0
5.00% Exchangeable Senior Notes due November 2019 (effective rate of 10.8%) 150.0 150.0
7.625% Senior Notes due May 2020 529.8 �
7.625% Senior Notes due October 2021 406.2 406.2
8.375% Senior Notes due April 2022 279.8 279.8
Notes offered hereby(3) �  400.0
Industrial Revenue Bonds Due 2020 through 2028 99.3 99.3
Research and Innovation Center capital lease 25.2 25.2
Unamortized debt discount/premium and debt issuance costs (53.7) (65.0)

Total debt $ 1,816.6 $ 1,675.5

Exchangeable notes exchange feature(4) $ 21.3 $ 21.3

Equity:
Preferred stock, authorized 25,000,000 shares $ �  $ �
Common stock, authorized 450,000,000 shares of $.01 par value each (issued
314,739,500 shares on an actual basis; outstanding 314,160,557 shares on an actual
basis) 3.1 3.1
Additional paid-in capital 2,855.4 2,855.4
Treasury stock, common shares at cost, 578,943 shares in 2016 (2.4) (2.4)
Accumulated deficit (3,064.8) (3,072.2)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (63.5) (63.5)

Total AK Holding stockholders� equity (deficit) (272.2) (279.6)
Noncontrolling interests 362.9 362.9

Edgar Filing: AK STEEL CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 35

Total equity 90.7 83.3

Total capitalization $ 1,928.6 $ 1,780.1

(1) Includes cash and cash equivalents of approximately $5.8 million related to variable interest entities, for their
operation or for distribution to their equity owners.

(2) As of March 14, 2017, AK Steel�s cash and cash equivalents and borrowings under the Credit Facility were
approximately $167 million and none, respectively. Consequently, we may use borrowings under the Credit
Facility to pay the consideration for the Cash Tender Offer and accrued and unpaid interest and to redeem any of
the existing 2020 Notes that remain outstanding after consummation of the Cash Tender Offer.

(3) Assumes the issuance of notes at par.